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Background and Purpose

« Concern impact fees are the only
revenue source

» Impact fees are used for expansion
« MPO Alternative Revenue Analysis
Study

— Exploring alternative funding options

» Ad valorem, MSTUs, local option gas
taxes, sales tax, non-ad valorem
assessments, special districts, others?

Background and Purpose

~ . & - Transportation Capacity Is An Asset
A2

.— 2
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* Consumption & Replacement of

Capacity
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Background and Purpose

» Transportation Capacity Is An
Asset

Local City Road (Not Improved)

County Road (Being Improved)

State Road (Not Improved)

» Discussions Today
— Alternative Revenue Sources
— Level of Alternative Revenues
— Integration with Cities
— Integration with School District
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Expenditures
per Capita
Comparison

« Comparison of capacity expansion
and maintenance expenditures
» 8 comparison counties selected:
— Polk — Volusia
— Seminole — Flagler
— Marion — Sumter
— Osceola — Orange
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Alternative -'

Funding Options —
Capital Expansion

Funding Options — Capital Expansion

i  Roadway impact fees

2"d |ocal option gas tax (LOGT)
Sales tax

MSTU (ad valorem)
Concurrency Backlog Authority

Deed documentary stamps

—
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Roadway Impact Fees

e Current use of revenue
— Capacity-adding projects
* Lane additions, new road construction, turn

lane additions, intersection improvements,
and traffic signal additions

e Potential use of revenue
— Same as existing uses

Roadway Impact Fees

C‘F‘ « Summary of revenue impact (2010-2025)
'« « For capital expansion

. Reduction in Impact Fee Annual Net
Estimated Revenue .
Revenue Revenue Gain
Scenario
15-Year 15-Year 15-Year
Annual Total Annual Total Annual Total
Existing Fee
$11M $165M N/A N/A N/A N/A
(No Increase)
Adopt Proposed Fee
at 60% Thru 2025 $39M $585M N/A N/A $28M $420M
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Roadway Impact Fees
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.~ ° Sources and assumptions:

— Population Projections Tied to
Comprehensive Plan

— There will be peaks and valleys

Permit Projections Tied to Population Projections

Weighted
Year Population Iltem
2010 314,725
2025 472,471
Population Growth (2010-
2025)® 157,746
Residents Per Dwelling
Unit@ 2.39

New Dwelling Units
(2010-2025)®

66,003

New Dwelling Units per
Year®

4,400

2"d |_ocal Option Gas Tax

* Not currently levied
* 1to 5 pennies available

— Must be used for capital projects

— Must be included in Comp Plan
e $1.4M per penny
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2"d | ocal Option Gas Tax (5¢)

-

C‘F‘ o Summary of revenue impact (2010-2025)

—
x
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'« * For capital expansion

Scenario

Estimated Revenue

Reduction in Impact Fee
Revenue

Annual Net
Revenue Gain

Annual

15-Year
Total

Annual

15-Year
Total

Annual

15-Year
Total

2nd LOGT (5¢)

2"d |_ocal Option Gas Tax

« Sources and assumptions:

$7.1M

$106.5M

$1.9M

$28.5M

— Revenue per penny

* Assume same as 15t LOGT
» Lake County and municipalities
» Based on estimated FY 2007 distributions
» Does not assume population increases as

$5.2M

$78M

it is assumed any fuel cost increases will
negate any population increases

— Assumes 100% of 2"d LOGT for capital

expansion
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Sales Tax

« Existing 1 penny currently levied
— Expires December 2017
—1/3 to Lake County School District
— 1/3 to municipalities
—1/3 to County (1/2 used for roads)

» 15 of County’s portion (1/6 penny) is
used for road construction,
resurfacing, and sidewalks/trails

* Must be used for capital

Sales Tax

e Sales Tax Scenario #1:

— Reallocate County’s existing 1/6 penny
for transportation to capital expansion

e Sales Tax Scenario #2:

— Scenario #1 plus reallocate School
District’s portion (1/3 penny) to
transportation capital expansion

* 15 penny total

» School portion replaced by school
infrastructure sales tax

» Cities retain 1/3 penny, County retains
remaining 1/6 penny
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Sales Tax

-

P
: » Sales Tax Scenario #3:

— Scenarios #1 & #2 plus reallocate one-
half of the cities portion (1/3 penny) to
transportation capital expansion

» 2/3 penny total
e Sales Tax Scenario #4:

— Reallocating entire 1 penny to
transportation capital expansion

-

—

Sales Tax

= . Summary of revenue impact (2010-2025)
= '« « For capital expansion

Reduction in Impact Fee Annual Net

Estimated Revenue ;
Revenue Revenue Gain

Scenario

15-Year /TR 15-Year /TR 15-Year

(TLEL Total Total Total

Scenario #1

(/6 penny) | ¥73M | $109.5M $2M $30M $5.3M $79.5M

Scenario #2

(112 penny) $21.4M $321M $5.9M $88.5M $15.5M $232.5M

Scenario #3

@3penny) | $283M | $424.5M | $7.8M $117M | $205M | $307.5M

Scenario #4

(1 penny) $42.9M $643.5M $11.8M $177M $31.1M $466.5M
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Sales Tax

» Sources and assumptions

— Revenue per penny

» 2008 value based on annual growth rate between
1997 and 2002 distributions (latest available)

» Annual distributions escalated based on County
population growth 2010-2025

— Conservative estimate as historically sales tax
revenue as increased at a higher growth rate

— Scenarios assume sales tax will be extended
beyond the current 2017 expiration date

» Reallocation of sales tax revenue (if appropriate)
would occur in 2010. If reallocation occurred in
2017, then the scenarios will need to be adjusted
accordingly.

— Assume that 100 percent of sales tax revenue
for capital expansion

* 0.4984 mills currently levied
—0.3828 mills (76%) for stormwater
—0.0578 mills (12%) for parks
—0.0578 mills (12%) for roads

Road portion is used for
transportation maintenance

* May be used for capital or operating
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Municipal Service Taxing Unit

e MSTU Scenarios:

— Assumes existing 0.4984 mills would
remain for road maintenance,
stormwater and parks

» Additional millage for capital
expansion of roads

— Scenario #1 — ¥ mill (0.7484 total)

— Scenario #2 — % mill (0.8078 total)

— Scenario #3 — ¥ mill (1.0578 total)

— Scenario #4 — 1 mill (1.3078 total)

Municipal Service Taxing Unit

= ‘:‘,- « County restricted by HB-1 as to how
y much the millage can be raised
— Options

* Limited to provide no more revenue than
could have been levied at the maximum

G rate the previous year, plus revenue for
b T »
<

1.'_ 3 r
e

new construction and an adjustment equal
to the percentage growth in per capita
Florida income

» Can increase rate by 10% with 2/3 BOCC
vote

» Can levy a higher tax rate by unanimous
BOCC vote or voter referendum

=
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Municipal Service Taxing Unit

—
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~
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Scenario

Estimated Revenue

Reduction in Impact Fee

Revenue

C‘F‘ o Summary of revenue impact (2010-2025)
'« * For capital expansion

Annual Net
Revenue Gain

Annual

15-Year
Total

Annual

15-Year
Total

Annual

15-Year
Total

Scenario #1
(2/4 mill

$7.6M

$114M

$3.1M

$46.5M

$4.5M

$67.5M

Scenario #2
(2/2 mill)

$15.2M

$228M

$6.3M

$94.5M

$8.9M

$133.5

Scenario #3
(3/4 mill)

$22.7M

$340.5M

$9.4M

$141M

$13.3M

$199.5M

Scenario #4
(2 milr

Municipal Service Taxing Unit

« Sources and assumptions:
— Revenue per 1 mill of ad valorem

— Assume that 100 percent of MSTU

$30.3M

$454.5M

$13.6M

$204M

$16.7M

$250.5M

» Escalated FY 2008 value per mill by a rate
equal to the County’s annual population
growth from 2010-2025

 Estimated the average value per mill from
2010-2025 based on the escalated values

revenue for capital expansion
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Concurrency Backlog Authority

e Potential revenue source

» Operates similar to Tax Increment
Financing within a CRA

* May be used for capital or operating

* Revenues and resulting impact fee
credit determined based on property
values within identified geographic
area

-

» Hypothetical example:
— Base taxable value 2010 = $100M
— Improved value = $200M (by 2025)
— Differential value = $100M
» Assume constant annual growth
— Millage rate of area = 10 mills
— Scenario #1 — 50% for capacity
» Generates $33k annually

— Scenario #2 — 100% for capacity
» Generates $67k annually

=

L,

Concurrency Backlog Authority

el

Tindale-Oliver & Associates, Inc. 15 Lake TATFC
May 5, 2008 Alternative Funding Presentation



Concurrency Backlog Authority

=

: » Impact fee credit applied against fee

“d within specified area

» Would require detailed calculation of
impact fee within Concurrency
Backlog Authority area

—
I

=

Deed Documentary Stamps

» Used for operating revenue by Clerk
of Court
— Currently $0.70 per $100 of sale price
— Increase to $1.00 per $100 of sale price

— Additional $0.30 per $100 sale price for
transportation capital expansion

* May be used for capital or operating
* Requires legislative action
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‘:‘,_ « Summary of revenue impact (2010-2025)
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Deed Documentary Stamps

* Revenues and resulting impact fee
credit determined based on three-
year average property sales (2005-

2007) from Property Appraiser’'s

2007 Taxroll Database

= » $0.30 for capital expansion
» Assumes sales are constant in today’s

dollars

Scenario

Estimated Revenue

Reduction in Impact Fee
Revenue

Deed Documentary Stamps

Annual Net
Revenue Gain

Annual

15-Year
Total

Annual

15-Year
Total

Annual

15-Year
Total

Deed Doc
Stamps $8.9M
($0.30)

$133.5M

$2.5M

$37.5M

$6.4M

$96M
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Deed Documentary Stamps

« Sources and assumptions:

— The revenue per $0.30 per $100 sale
price based on a three-year average
(2005-2007) of total sales countywide
from the Lake County Property
Appraiser 2007 Tax Roll Database

— Scenario does not assume any annual
growth in sales and that 100 percent of
revenue (based on additional $0.30)
will be used for capital expansion

, 4
‘_ Funding the ¥
Priority ’?}E
Project List /

{
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Assumptions and Notes

 Costs

— 43 unfunded priority projects

* State arterial, SIS, County projects

— TRIP projects allocated under County or State
based on road type

— County priorities assume V/C ratio >0.8

» Does not include interchange, or non-lane
widening improvements, or city collectors

» 2006 impact fee unit costs used

» Costs (continued)
— FDOT updating state revenues
* Available 3-4 weeks
— Updated cost information for unfunded
priority projects
* Being reviewed by FDOT

Tindale-Oliver & Associates, Inc. 19 Lake TATFC
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Assumptions and Notes

P

-

R
"

. * Revenues
e — State revenue currently being updated by FDOT

— State revenue from the 2025 LRTP is as follows:
— $55M from “State Other”
— $187M from FIHS/SIS
— TRIP revenue ($5M) based on funded projects in
the LSMPO'’s FY 2008 — FY 2012 Transportation
Improvement Program.

— Current impact fee and other updated revenue
based on assumptions in previous section

4

—

* Revenues (continued)
— Will require coordination and buy-in
from municipalities
« 20d LOGT
» Sales tax

Tindale-Oliver & Associates, Inc. 20 Lake TATFC
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Revenue Split

County/City

Impact Fee
Gas Tax
Sales Tax
MSTU

FIHS/SIS

State (other)

TRIP

e Alternative #1

— Current revenue
* Impact fee, state, FIHS/SIS, TRIP

— Additional impact fees (adopted at 60%)
— % penny sales tax

— % mill MSTU

— TRIP - $5M every 5 years
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Assumptions & Notes

» Alternative #2

— Current revenue
* Impact fee, state, FIHS/SIS, TRIP

— Additional impact fees (adopted at 60%)
— 2/3 penny sales tax

— 3/4 mill MSTU

— TRIP - $5M every 5 years

MPQO Priority Project Costs

Description Total Cost (Millions)

Total Project Cost $2,785M

Total Project Cost — Sumter County* $925M

Total Project Cost — Lake County $1,860M

*Projects located in Sumter County

Tindale-Oliver & Associates, Inc. 22 Lake TATFC
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MPO Priority Project Costs

Project Type
(Lake County)

Design
Cost

ROW Cost

Construction
Cost

Total Cost

State Arterial

$42.6M

$128.1M

$514.1M

$684.8M

SIS

$25.2M

$148.5M

$396.6M

$570.3M

County Arterial

$47.9M

$87.1M

$470.2M

$605.2M

Total

$115.7M

$363.7M

$1,380.9M

$1,860.3M

Note: TRIP projects allocated to respective State and County project categories

Funding the Priority Project List

» Current revenue sources (2010-2025):
— Current impact fee ($165M)
— 1t LOGT ($0)
— State (other) ($55M)

— FIHS/SIS ($187M)

— TRIP ($5M)
— Sales tax ($0)

Total = $412M

Tindale-Oliver & Associates, Inc.
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Existing Revenue Scenario

Available Revenue vs. Project Costs

Description

State

SIS

County

Total

Available Revenue
(2010-20205)

$154M

$187M

$71M

$412M

Total Cost of Projects

$684.8M

$570.3M

$605.2M

$1,860M

Funded Projects

$153M

$174M

$67.5M

$395M

Unfunded Projects

Note: TRIP projects allocated to respective State and County project categories. It is

($531.8M)

($396.3M)

($537.7M)

($1,465M)

assumed that the $15M total TRIP revenue is allocated under the County project

category, since all but one TRIP project is to improve County arterials.

Description

Lane Mile Summary

Total Lane Miles
Added by 2025

Funded Lane Miles

Unfunded Lane Miles

Tindale-Oliver & Associates, Inc.
May 5, 2008

24

Lake TATFC
Alternative Funding Presentation



Alternative #1 Revenues

Alternative #1

Figure (Millions)

Total Impact Fees

$585M

2" LOGT (5 pennies)

$78M

Sales Tax (1/2 penny)

$233M

MSTU (1/2 mill)

$134M

FIHS

$187M

State (Other)

$55M

TRIP

$15M

Total Revenue (thru 2025)

Description State

SIS

$1,287M

County Total

Available Revenue

(2010-20205)

$656M

$187M

$444M

$1,287M

Total Cost of Projects

$684.8M

$570.3M

$605.2M

$1,860M

Funded Projects

$654.1M

$174M

$438M

$1,266M

Unfunded Projects

($30.7M)

($396.3M)

($167.2M)

($594M)

Note: TRIP projects allocated to respective State and County project categories. It is
assumed that the $15M total TRIP revenue is allocated under the County project
category, since all but one TRIP project is to improve County arterials.
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Alternative #1 Scenario

Lane Mile Summary

Description

Total Lane Miles
Added by 2025

Funded Lane Miles

Unfunded
Lane Miles

Alternative #2

Figure (Millions)

Total Impact Fees

$585M

2" LOGT (5 pennies)

$78M

Sales Tax (2/3 penny)

$308M

MSTU (3/4 mill)

$200M

FIHS

$187M

State (Other)

$55M

TRIP

$15M

Total Revenue (thru 2025)

$1,428M
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Alternative #2 Scenario

Available Revenue vs. Project Costs

Description

State

SIS

County

Total

Available Revenue
(2010-20205)

$760M

$187M

$481M

$1,427M

Total Cost of Projects

$684.8M

$570.3M

$605.2M

$1,860M

Funded Projects

$684.8M

$174M

$479.4M

$1,338M

B Unfunded Projects

$OM

($396.3M)

($125.8M)

($522M)

Revenue Surplus

Note: TRIP projects allocated to respective State and County project categories. It is

$75.2M

assumed that the $15M total TRIP revenue is allocated under the County project

E category, since all but one TRIP project is to improve County arterials.

Description

Lane Mile Summary

Total Lane Miles
Added by 2025

Funded Lane Miles

Unfunded
Lane Miles
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Summary of Alternatives

?‘P » Capacity is Being Consumed Faster

e Than It Is Being Built

* Options
— More Additional Funding County-wide
— Reduce Level of Service Standards
— Proportionate Fair Share
* Will Be Re-evaluated During MPO 2035
LRTP Update

Maintenance & Operating

« County to address options and
alternatives for funding operating
and maintenance
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Next Steps

» Direction on alternatives
City options and buy-in
School Infrastructure Surtax (1/2
cent)
Produce technical memorandum
Update presentation
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Questions
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